
No. 19-2323

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

JACKSON ANTHONY,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

2023-24 Law Week and Liberty Bell Moot Court Competition

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Because Petitioner’s case never reached a trial, the Thirteenth Circuit correctly concluded that Petitioner’s <i>Brady</i> claim is improper	8
A. APPLYING THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE, EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AND IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE ARE TREATED THE SAME FOR PURPOSES OF PRETRIAL PLEA NEGOTIATIONS.....	8
B. PETITIONER CANNOT RAISE A <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM FOR EVENTS OCCURRING BEFORE A TRIAL BECAUSE <i>BRADY</i> IS A TRIAL RIGHT ONLY.....	9
1. Prior decisions by this Court have affirmatively stated <i>Brady</i> to be a trial right.....	9
2. A majority of circuits have reaffirmed this Court’s classification of <i>Brady</i> as a trial right.....	10
3. The minority of circuits failing to hold <i>Brady</i> as a trial right fail to acknowledge the purpose of plea agreements is to avoid a trial	11
C. LEGITIMATIZING PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT WILL LIKELY LEAD TO UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES ON THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AS A WHOLE.....	12
1. Current federal guidelines already accomplish much of what Petitioner is seeking while maintaining the flexibility federal prosecutors need	12

2.	Transforming <i>Brady</i> into pretrial right would hamper the ability of prosecutors to effectively and fairly prosecute the accused	13
3.	Transforming <i>Brady</i> into a pretrial right would remove an important bargaining chip the criminally accused possess when negotiating plea agreements.....	14
4.	If the rights associated with <i>Brady</i> are to be changed, it is better suited for the legislative body to do so	15
II.	Even if petitioner did not waive his <i>Brady</i> right, a <i>Brady</i> Claim is still unavailable because Petitioner or his counsel could have, with reasonable diligence, discovered the material, exculpatory information.	15
A.	A DUE DILIGENCE REQUIREMENT WITHIN THE SUPPRESSION ELEMENT OF THE <i>BRADY</i> TEST IS AN APPROPRIATE METRIC UPON WHICH TO BASE IT	15
1.	As a majority of circuits have held, a reasonable diligence standard is an appropriate extension of prior precedent set by this Court	16
B.	PETITIONER’S EXPANSIVE THEORY OF THE OBLIGATIONS UNDER <i>BRADY</i> IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE ADVERSARIAL NATURE OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	19
C.	THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BANKS V. DRETKE</i> DOES NOT CHANGE THIS ANALYSIS.....	21
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>page(s)</u>
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	14
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	15, 21
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	14
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8, 15
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	13, 16
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	13
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	9, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	8, 10, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	13
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	8, 10, 12
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	10
Circuit Court Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)	8, 12, 14, 15
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Levin v. Clark</i> , 408 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	19, 20

<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>S.E.C. v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Stockton v. Murray</i> , 41 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>United States v. Almendares</i> , 397 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 628 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>United States v. City of Tacoma</i> , 332 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 787 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Deavault</i> , 190 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 843 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 554 F.2d 577, 579 (3d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Kopituk</i> , 690 F.2d 1289 (11th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Ohiri</i> , 133 F. App'x 555 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 790 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Tadros</i> , 310 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 217 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2000)	8

District Court Cases

Tice v. Wilson, 425 F. Supp. 2d 676 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....20

United States v. Nelson, 979 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2013) 11

Walden v. City of Chi., 755 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 15

United States Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2016) 1

Legislative and Administrative Authorities

United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-5.001(B) 13

United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-5.001(C) 13

United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-5.001 (D)(1) 13

United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-5.001(B)(1) 12

Other Authorities

Barbara A. Babcock, *Fair Play: Evidence Favorable to an Accused and Effective Assistance of Counsel*, 34 STAN. L. REV. 1133 (1982)..... 19

Daniel J. Capra, *Access to Exculpatory Evidence: Avoiding the Agurs Problems of Prosecutorial Discretion and Retrospective Review*, 53 FORDHAM L. REV. 391 (1984) 20

Kathryn Brautigam, note, *Brady Violations and the Due Diligence Rule in Montana*, 78 MONT. L. REV. 313 (2017) 16
